The Commontwenlth of Magsachusetts
TOWN OF LENOX

Filing fee is due with the petition. If hearing expenses exceed this amount the Zoning Board of Appeals
will bill the petitioner.

The undersigned hereby petitions the Town of Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals for:

X A Modification of a Prior Special Permit for exception under the provisions of Section
8.10.8 of the Town of Lenox Zoning Bylaw.
O A Variance from the following provisions of Section of the Town

of Lenox Zoning Bylaw.

To permit the following use or activity (describe proposed use or activity):

To allow the conversion of the Gatehouse, currently used for administrative offices,
to a dwelling to be used for staff housing.

See attached Addendum.

For premises:
Owner of Record CR Resorts, LLC

Address 165 Kemble Street, Lenox, MA 01240
Map and Parcel Map 3. Parcel 43
Zoned as R-1A

Deed Reference Book 3144, Page 26

(This information is available from the Assessor’s Office or townoflenox.com in the Property
Assessments-Online Database section.)

Petitioner

CR Resorts, LLC by its Attorney Lori A. Robbins

(Your signature here also acknowledges that you agree to pay all hearing expenses relative to this
petition.)

Mailing Address c/o Heller & Robbins PC 36 Cliffwood Street, P.O. Box 823, Lenox, MA 01240
Telephone Number  (413) 637-2255

Email address Irobbins@hellerandrobbins.com

Date @A%Aﬂ_j / RIA 3




ADDENDUM

CR RESORTS, LLC
165 KEMBLE STREET, LENOX

Background

The applicant, CR Resorts, LL.C, is the current owner of the real estate with a street
address of 165 Kemble Street, doing business as Canyon Ranch Lenox that includes property
identified on the Lenox Assessors Map 3 as Lot 43 and 50. Built as a residential dwelling in
1896-1898, the property originally included all of the land identified currently shown on the
Lenox Assessors Map 3 as lots 43, 47 48, 49, 50 and a portion of 85. From 1946 to 1987 the
property was owned by several owners and used as a seminary and a school or sat vacant. In
addition to the original mansion and gate house, several new buildings were built for the school
use. In 1981 Martin Eisenberg purchased the property and obtained a variance from the Lenox
Zoning Board of Appeals by a Decision dated 2/28/1983, to construct 71 condominium
apartment units on the campus, described as having 96 acres, by converting existing buildings
used for the school into residential units (See Exhibit 1). The former mansion known as
Bellefontaine is one of a few buildings in Lenox that is eligible for special development rights in
Section 8.10 of the Lenox Zoning Bylaw, entitled Estate Preservation Area. Plans for the
development of this parcel have evolved over the past 40 years from strictly
residential/condominium use to the creation of an Estate Preservation Area and Resort use by
special permits. A summary of the decisions is as follows:

April 19, 1985 — Two Special Permits were granted by the Lenox Zoning Board of
Appeals (hereinafter “ZBA”) to Martin Isenberg, Trustee for the Bellefontaine Realty Trust
under Section 6.6-3 (B 14) to establish a Resort and Section 6.6-8(H) (now section 8.10) of the
Lenox Zoning Bylaw to develop an Estate Preservation Area that allowed the construction of 37
new condominium/apartment units; conversion of the “gate house™ into two condominium
/apartment units; the use of the “guest house” as one residential unit ; and the development of a

maximum of 85 hotel units in a proposed Inn. (See Exhibit 2)

May 27, 1987 -The ZBA approved a modification of the previous special permits to
Martin I. Isenberg, Trustee of the Bellefontaine Realty Trust to change the use from a general
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CR Resorts, LLC Petition for Modification of Special Permit and Site Plan

resort to a specific use as a fitness and health resort. In connection with the application, the
following modifications were allowed: “elimination of two condominium/apartment units in the
Gatehouse and replacing them with administrative/security offices; reallocation of the number of
hotel units...proposed Inn will contain 120 units; ...” and incorporated a new site plan with
changes in location and/or size of the proposed Inn, sports center, tennis facility, condominium
units, parking areas and outdoor tennis courts and paddle tennis. (see Exhibit 3)

October 18, 1989- The ZBA granted Canyon Ranch-Bellefontaine & Associates, L.P. a
Variance to allow the construction of a **...guard station to be located within a 200 foot buffer
area, within 50 feet of a Category 1 designated building, within land lying between the
Bellefontaine Mansion and Kemble Street...” (See Exhibit 4)

January 31, 1990- The ZBA granted Canyon Ranch-Bellefontaine & Associates, L.P. a
modification of the Resort and Estate Preservation Area special permits to *“...incorporate into
the special permit a new site plan showing changes in the location and allocation of
condominium units, the elimination of the Guest House and Barns and Stable, and the increase in
the size of the garage on the north end of the property...” (See Exhibit 5)

March 12, 1997- The ZBA granted Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, L.P. a modification
of the prior special permits and variance to construct an addition to the north side of the Spa
Building; enclose two areas on the north side of the Inn; reorient and relocate a solarium to
accommodate a staff cafeteria, an Inn dining room and two lounges; reduce the number of
condominiums to be built from 38 to 24 and to relocate the “owners™ condominium unit to the
Health and Fitness Assessment Center; and “...to relocate the “security house™ (aka “guard
station™) 140 feet from Kemble Street”. (See Exhibit 6)

December 1, 1999- the ZBA granted further modifications of the Resorts and Estate
Preservation Area special permits to Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, L.P to construct an
aquatic center and a sports center additions to the Sports Center Building; add a Guest Room
Addition which resulted in an increase of the inn units from 126 to 134 and “there will be a
reallocation of the 24 condominium units authorized to be built on the premises...”; the

construction of a bookstore; relocating the tennis courts and approving a new sign. (See Exhibit
7)

March 27, 2002- The ZBA granted another modification of the Resort and Estate
Preservation special permits to Canyon Ranch Real Estate Funding VI, L.P. (that was amended
by Decision filed 12/9/2002) to correct the name of the Petitioner to Crescent Real Estate
Funding VI, L.P) to allow the petitioner to grant deeded rights to the “Canyon Ranch in the
Berkshires resort” to six building lots on an adjoining parcel of land owned by Melvin and Enid
Zuckerman. That adjoining parcel is now known as the “Pinecroft” subdivision upon which 6
residential dwellings have been constructed. (See Exhibit 8)

January 22, 2014- The ZBA granted CR Resorts, LL.C a modification of the Resort and
Estate Preservation Area Special Permits to allow the construction of 19 new condominiums in
one building and to be located on a dedicated 5.9 acre parcel of land that would be owned by a
separate entity; the construction of another addition to the spa building, the elimination of 3
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CR Resorts, LLC Petition for Modification of Special Permit and Site Plan

existing maintenance buildings and the construction of a new indoor maintenance and storage
building with office space. Section 8.10.5 of the Zoning Bylaw entitled Estate Preservation Area
Lenox specifically provides that the “Division of the Designated Area into separate parcels by
reason of public ways or multiple ownership shall not prevent the qualification of an area that
otherwise complies with the requirements set forth herein.” The ZBA made the following
findings: “The Canyon Ranch resort was approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals under the
Estate Preservation Area bylaw by Decision dated April 19, 1985, which allowed up to 37
condominium units plus a staff house. From 1987 to 2007 the number of condominium units
approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals has been reduced to 19 condominium units, which are
being reallocated to the condominium apartment building from several previously approved
areas: 10 condominium units not built which were to be located in the lower Meadow, eight
apartment units in a guest room addition building that was not built, and the use of a staff house,
which will remain for storage only... The density requirements for the resort in the 19
condominium apartments have been met. In addition, all setback requirements under section
6.10.5, Division, and 6.10.8(2), Multifamily uses, of the Estate Preservation Area Bylaw... and
section 6.6 .1 (2) concerning the resort buffer area have been met. The condominium apartment
building will be located on a dedicated 5.9 acre parcel of land with 250 feet of frontage and
Kemble Sireet, thereby reducing the total acreage of Canyon Ranch resort from 119 acres
113.10 acres and the resort frontage on Kemble Street from 3,300 feet to 3,050 feet. (See Exhibit
9)

The current 2023 Estate Preservation Area in the Lenox Zoning Bylaw, now Section

8.10 entitled Multifamily Uses still provides that “An Estate Preservation Area may include any
mix of single-family dwellings, multifamily dwellings, and townhouses...” pursuant to certain
requirements.

As with many of the prior special permits and their modifications, some of the features
were never built including the “staff house”, which originally was proposed in a building located
on Lenox Assessors Map 3, Lot 50 that had previously been referred to as “Guest House” and is
now referred to as “The Farm House” on the assessors card as “vacant”.

The betitioner seeks the following:
1. - Modification of the Special Permit and site plan approved by the Zoning Board of
Appgals on January 28, 2014 to repurpose the Gate House as a residential dwelling for staff

housing.
On January 28, 2014, the ZBA approved the “Updated Master Site Plan for Canyon Ranch —
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CR Resorts, LLC Petition for Modification of Special Permit and Site Plan

In the Berkshires—", prepared by Foresight Land Services, dated December 27, 2013 and
identified as SP-1H, and Updated Municipal Impact Report for the construction of 19
condominium residential dwellings. The ZBA previously approved “two condominium units”
in the Gate House in the April 19, 1985 Special Permit Decision. (see Exhibit 2) A “staff
house” has been approved in numerous previous Special Permit Decisions at different locations.
The petitioner seeks to repurpose the five administrative offices to provide for 5 bedrooms,
living room, dining room and to renovate one of the two bathrooms in the building. The staff will
use the existing adequate parking surrounding the Gate House.

The proposed modification to the Special Permit will increase the number of dwellings from
19 to 20 with the addition of the Gate House as staff housing. Pursuant to section 8.10.8 the
following requirements must be satisfied:

1. Frontage of 150 feet plus an additional 5 feet of frontage for each single-family
dwelling - based on this formula, with 20 single-family dwellings, required frontage is
250 feet. The premises has 3,050 feet of frontage and Kemble Street, well in excess of
the requirement .

2. A buffer area up to 200 feet wide as determined by the Board of Appeals, is
maintained between off premises neighbors and on premises activity areas which would
be intrusive to such neighbors. The Gatehouse is a pre-existing Category 1 building and
the ZBA had previously authorized the construction of 2 condominium units in this
structure in this location. There are no off premises neighbors within 200 feet of the
Gatehouse.

3. The total acreage required for Multifamily use in the Estate Preservation Area is 1

acre for a Category number #1 buildings and 3 acres for Category # 3 buildings. The
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CR Resorts, LLC Petition for Medification of Special Permit and Site Plan

Gatehouse is Category # 1 building and the 19 fully constructed condominium
dwelling units are Category #3 buildings; therefor 58 acres are required for this
modification. The Property currently contains a total of 119.13 acres, which consists
of 113.2 acres in the “Resort Lot” and 5.9 in the separate “Condominium Lot”, well
in excess of the 58 acres, therefor no density bonus or open space restriction is
required or requested.

The municipal impacts have been factored into the development of the Canyon Ranch
property since the granting of the special permits in April of 1985.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT CRITERIA

The requested modifications to the site plan and the modification of the previous Special
Permits to add one more residential dwelling for staff housing will comply with Section 3.4.2
of the Zoning By-laws, Special Permits, Criteria:

1. Community needs served by the proposal. Section 8.10.1, Purposes, of the Estate
Preservation Area by-law describes its purpose to encourage the preservation and restoration of
the buildings and the open space, vistas, stonework, gardens and recreation facilities associated
with the original buildings. Section 8.10.8 specifically allows for multifamily uses and Section
8.10.9 specifically allows for combination of uses, including any use permitted in an R-1A zone
by right and by special permit. The use of the Gate House for staff housing serves the dire
community need for affordable housing.

2. Traffic flow and safety. including parking loading. Traffic flow and safety will
remain consistent with the current conditions. Traffic flow will not change with the conversion
of the administrative offices to staff housing as the number of employees will not be increased

because of the addition of staff housing. There are 5 parking spaces near the entrance that will
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CR Resorts, LLC Petition for Modification of Special Permit and Site Plan

be designated for the staff housing

3. Adequacy of utilities and other public services. The staff Gatehouse is connected

to Town water and sewer. The facilities are adequate for the proposed use.

4. Neighborhood character and social structure. The repurposing of the Gatehouse

will not affect the exterior of the building therefore the neighborhood character and architectural

character will remain consistent with the other buildings on the Kemble Street.

5. Impacts on the natural environment. There will be no impact on the natural
environment. The restoration is limited to interior work on existing structures.

6. Potential economic and fiscal impact to the Town including impact on town

services, tax rates and employment. The small number of bedrooms in the Gatehouse to be used

as staff housing will not significantly impact schools, fire or police protection. Providing staff
housing will greatly benefit those employees who work at Canyon Ranch.

REQUESTED RELIEF

For the reasons set forth herein and the documents, plans and narratives attached and
incorporated herein, CR Resorts, LCC respectfully requests a modification to its special permit
and site plan to allow for the conversion of the Gate House to a 5 bedroom residential dwelling
unit in the Resort and Estate Preservation Area described herein.

Respectfully submitted,

CR Resorts, LLC f
By: %@’f A{' ./)B%/-LU“"L

Lori A. Robbins, Esq.

Heller & Robbins PC

36 Cliffwood Street

Lenox, MA 01240

(413) 637-2255
Irobbins@hellerandrobbins.com
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THE COMMONWEREALTH OF MASSACHUSHTTS " EXHIBIT 1

TOWN O¥F __ LENOX PAGE 1.

BOARD OF APPEALS

The petitioner, Bellefontaine Realty Trust, was granted a variance from
section 6.6-1(A5) by a vote of four members in favor to one opposed. The petitioner
presented a plan to construct condominium apartments by converting existing buildings
on property known as "Bellefontaine." The property, comprised of a total of 96 acres
is located on the east side of Kemble Street, in an R-1A zone.

The Board found that granting of the variance would not derogate from the spirit
of the zoning bylaw. The board stated that the bylaw allows for use variances, and that
the presence of 71 apartment units on 96 acres would maintain an appropriate overall
low density for a one-acre minimum lot size zone.

The Board also found that granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the
public good. The members stated that the preservation of a large, historically and
architecturally important "estate" property would, in fact, enhance the neighborhood and
the entire community. As granted, the petition prohibits an increase in municipal
water use and provides a temporary reserve sewage disposal system as a guard against
overuse of the municipal system. The petitioner's plans include few exterior architectural
changes and a wide buffer zone adjacent to neighboring properties.

The Board found that the hardship requirement for a variance was met by the size
and nature of the 96-acre parcel and its large buildings. They were built as a mansion
and residential school and thus exist as inordinately large buildings in an era when
economic and cultural conditions make similar uses unlikely. The size and configuration
of the structures create a situation in which this parcel of land is difficult to
maintain through most allowed uses and in addition differs from land uses genrally
existing in this zoning district.

In granting the variance the Board imposed the following conditions:

1. Condominium apartment units in the buildings described as the "Mansion"
and the "Gatehouse" are the only units allowed to be served from the town's
water system. All other units will be required to draw from a private

water system.

FORM 1095 HOBBS & WARREN, INC.



Page 2.

THBE COMMONWERALTH OF MASSACHUSHTTS i
..—.TOWN OF ___LENOX
BOARD OF APPEALS

27 February 19 83

Decision of the Board of Appeals on the appeal and petition of... Bellefontaine
Realty Trust AKA Martin Isenberg

2.

cnce acee

If water usage exceeds 500,000 gallons per year the town Department of

Public Works, Board of Health, and or Building Inspector may restrict

occupancy permits or halt accessory water uses such as the filling of
swimming pools or use of outdoor watering systems.

The petitioner must construct an alternate on-site water supply approved by
the state Department of Environemntal Quality Engineering, town Board

of Health and any other agency having jurisdiction, which must produce -

at least 10 gallons of water per minute.

No accessory water uses such as swimming pools or outdoor watering systems

will use water from the Town's water system, but will be fed from private

supplies developed or purchaéed by the petitionmer.

There will be no physical connection between the water supplies of the

portion of the development known as the "Mansion" and the part known

as the "Atrium." A | |

All apaftment units will be equipped with water conservation devices as

required by state and town laws and ordinances.

The section of the de#elopment known as the "Gatehouse'" shall be limited

to Two apartment units and no greenhouse additions as proposed in the

petitioner's plan shall be added to that section of the deve lopment.

A 200-foot buffer zone inside of which are prohibited activities associated

with the apartment development shall be maintained around the perimiter

of the parcel with the exceptions of the building known as the "Gatehouse"

and along the northerly and easterly property lines of the Convent parcel,
and the easterly and southerly lines of the Bechtold parcel, and the
southerly boundary of the petitioners parcel for 400 feet east from the
south west corner, and along the southerly boundary of petitiomer's parcel

will be appropriately screened with dense shrubbery.

FORM 1095 HOBBS & WARREN, INC.
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»

THH COMMONWERALTH OF MASSACHUSHTTS

.~ IOWN_____ OF LENOX

BOARD OF APPEALS

27 February ‘0 83

Decision of the Board of Appeals on the appeal and petition of .....Bellfontaine.............
Realty Trust AKA Martin Isenberg

9.

10.

11.
12,

13.

14.

15.

On-site septic fields shall be utilized when the town Department of Public
Works and or Sewer Commission deems it necessary. The on-site septic
systems shall be deemed adequate by the Board of Health for short term

Oor emergency use.

There shall be no further subdivision of the 96-acre pagcel which is

the subject of this petitiion, as it is described in the plot plan.

No apartment unit shall contain more than two bedrooms.

No apartment units shall be sold on a "time-sharing" basis as that basis

is defined in the Lenox Zoning Bylaw. .

There shall be no illumination of outside athletic facilities, except

for lights not to exceed five feet in height at the existing swimming pool.
No new building construction shall be permitted except for greenhouse additionms
to the portion known as the "Mansion" as described in the petitioner's
plans, and except for necessary construction to develop the on-site water
supply and enclose the swimming pool.

Interior roadways shall conform to road standards of the Lenox Subdivision
Control, except the roads are not required to meet with width standards

so long as they are at least 18 feet wide, and except that the roads need

not be paved.

The petition was filed on 28 December 1982, advertisements were published in the
Berkshire Eagle on 29 December 1982 and 5 January 1983, the public hearing was held

on 12 January 1983, and the decision vote was made on 14 February 1983.

Any appeal from this decision must be made pursuant to Section 17, CHapter 40A (G.L.)

as amended,

and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of this

decision with the Town Clerk.

Filed this day with the Town Clerk and the Planning Board.

Signed and certified this 27 day of February, 1983. ' Py

FORM 1095 HOBBS & WARREN, INC.
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MPR E'Z‘JMPH“
TOWN OF LENOX S et

INCORFORATED 1747
MASSACHUSETTS

OFFICL OF THE Z [] B L ] A ] BELLEFDNTA INE
TOXRNR ROATH DECISTION

Martin Isenbersg, trustee of Bellefontaine Realty Trust,
applied for two special permits, under section 6,6<3(B1llL) of
The Lenox Zoning Bylaw to establish a resort - and under
- saction 6,6-8(H) to develop an estate preservation area, The
pefitloner also applied for a varlance from sectinn 10,6 of
sald bylaw, which would have allowed a reduced number of off= -
street parking spaces in conjunction with the proposed resort.
The property in question is on Kemble Street, 1n an R-1A zone,
and 18 known as "Bellefontalne."

The board voted to deny'the variance m.plirexion. four v.tes . ‘
in the negative (Clerx Darey, Members Lynch and MoNinch and.
Assoclate Member Archey) to one affirmetive (Chalirman Overmyer),
Those vnting in the negative found that petitloner had not
- pregented gufficlent evidence to prove a hardshlp related  to

the property existed. o

The board: voted to grant the special permit application for a |
resort use under saction 6.6-3(Bl4), with four votes in ‘the -~
affirmative (Chailrman Overmyer, Members MeNinch and Lynch and  *
Associate Member Archey) to one .in the negative (Clerk Darey),
The board .voted to arant the special permit application for ;
an estate preservation area undep,sectlion 6,6-8(H), with four
votes in the affirmative (Chalrman Overmyer, Clerk Darey and
Members McNinch and Lynch) to one in the nepative, (Assoclate

Meamber Archey).

In regard to both special permits, the board made the follow- -
ine findings under section 6.,1,1 of the zoning bylawi

--the petition was in compliance with all provisions and re-
quirements of the bylaw and in harmony with 1ts general intent’
and purposa, /g the petitlon was eventually reduced in silze
thrcuvh the lmposiftion o counditions, all parhing requiirements
were met. BobW . resort and estate preservatinn uses are per-
mitted in H—lArafeaq by speclel permit, and are thus in harmqny
with the hylaw, “ i 3

--the .petition was desirable to the pubhlic convenlence or-
welfare in that 1t will -add to the town's property tax base 'if
constructed, will create both lonx and short-term employment
opportunities, will result in the preservation of historio
buttdings and will result 1in tha permanent dedlication ol open

SPRCE.,.
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TOWN OF LENOX

INCORPORATED 1767
r MASSACHUSETTS

orriex o THE Z B.,A,
MR HR ALK RN

--the petition would not be detrimental to adjacent uses or -..
to .the established or future character of the neighborhood, .

since the proposed development 18 well screened from nelgh- "
borg; has the buffer zones required by the bylaw; is. set on.

a 97-acre parcel of land,’ leaving sufflclent open space be-':
tween resort and housing operatlions and most abutters,.and 19.
in an area which already has substantial land DéwmP to' in- .. A
gtitutional and open space uses similar to those proposed hereigﬁ”'

. . ==The pnr1%1nn vanld not nreate undu traffic songestion or
unduly: impair pedestrian safety since the property 1s near' a . a3
major highway, 18 connected Lo that highway by a street (Kemble)'

"which 1s:8t111 a numbered state route and 18 bullt and.stilll '
maintainad to state secondary highway specifications, and 1is
under-utilized At present according to trafflc studias presented
by petitioner. ;

-=-THe pefitlon would nor overload -public facilities, giVen the-i_ :
Pxeoution of agreements betwean patitioner and The Town of" Lanox'u;
specified: in condiltlons imposed on the permits, “gu : :

The hoard foqnd ln regard to the¢speclal provlaiona requirad,of &
a resort use~in'seoction”9;I8'bf tha bylaw that the thitiOﬂ'yH  R
:showed 18 mcres of property deslignated for resort use,: in ex~:
" cags.of the 15 gere minimum requirement, and that buffer-zonss
of 'at least 200 feet in width between resort uses and abutting::
property 11nns wera shown in the silte plan filed by petitloner.

- The board also found in regard to the special provisions b of . P
quired by seoction 9,19 for an estate pregervation area that the
petition: .

iy . 2
-~8nowea sufriclent research and planning, asa dascrlbed in .
sections G anfpll of the petition (Exhibit IV in the hearing’
files) have been conducted to ensure an appropriate plan for’
preservation and rehabillitatinn of the original exterior fea=.
tures and oharavrpr and structural integrity of Categorv il
buildines,

~=included 97 acres of land, well in excess of tha 25 aore
mlnimum. . |

 --a¢reﬁd to the use of town sewers, as specified in conditiona i
‘attached to the speclal permit. . | iy g

--aereed that water for domestic purposes 1is avallableg, as :
specified ln condl*ioqs attached to_the _special_ permit, mm_+mmm

--acknowledged ‘that town Water will be’ onﬁnected for fire pro-j
teotion, as 1is cnrrently the case for the property. R
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TOWN OF LENOX

M) , INCORPORATED 1767
i ‘ MABBACHUSETTS

RRAEIRE - SRR

-=provided that all Interior roads be constructed to EoﬁteﬁQ 
porary subdivision standards, with exceptlons as specified in
the bylaw (see Section D of Exhibit IV), , .
~~8howed through its site plan that'orf-street parkingfia;wJﬁiﬁ'iﬁl
Streened from abutters and adjoining streets, . e g oaigLa BY
--provided as Specified in conditions attached to ‘the parmitlﬂﬁ:#..
for a bonding agreement between the petitioner and town to en~: 1.
Sure completion of historical nresarvetisg «nd other work, - = .

==d1ld not includée any new structures within 200 feet of- Category
] bulldings, . The proposed enclosed glass walkway attached to :":
‘the main bullding was found not to be a new building,'paptioularé;

~ 1y in 1isht of plans to use the walkway to replace an: exlsting,. .
architeoturally incompatible Category 2 building, T A

L ¢

N ) e o ; - .|‘|L1 .
~-did not inoclude. any new structure,qr bﬁildinp-betweénfa¢0aﬁe-
-gory lfbuildlnq.and'Kemble-Street, a proposed Becurity_building

_having been ellminated by 8 -conditlon attached - to the. speaial

[

quired frontage, a 200 foot buffer area is shown in the: gite
plan' and density requirements are met allowing_é%hCategory By . -
-and three Category 2 units on 97 aocres are met, With .the inolu-

sinn of a density bonus through dedication of open space,

In granting the special permits, the board imposed the follows « .«
ing conditions;rﬂ ‘ e T e

issued, -
|

24 ﬁetjtlnner shall execute signed agreements with the board % 2
of public works and the sewsr commlission specifying finanoial Yo erg ot
and other arrangzements-as offered by the petitioner which, must.: "
be met remarding public sewar facllities before any building
permits can be issued, ,

3. The area of the property to be 1ncluded in the Estdts e
Preservation Area be limlted to that included in qsaesquq'ﬁ i

map 220-1 L v et e e = '_';_-:_"'—"—"."'—""'"-"'
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" = 5 ; INCORPORATED 1747
' LI MASSACHUSETTS

OFFICE OF THE Z.B.A,
SLXOMNMNEIDICDT AN

F

/L, The maximum number of new condominium/apartment unit;\\} r
to /be constructed be limlted to 37. - /”1“
4 -

5. The gate house shown on the site plan contain two ocondo-

‘o minium/apartment units and the guest house contain one unit,

J\f% 6., .The .number of hotel units in the proposed inn toébe ooﬁﬁ’
)V Btructed be limited to 85, ' ' R

‘.:‘\\ .“./\JU F - ) - ) toe ': )
\;} / 7. An adjninine 23.acra parcel of land alsv owned by the .
&/ QJAX petitlionar be permanently dedicated to open space, o :
}yﬁ K2, 8, Town counsel ghall approve the form of a covaenant Whioh:-fﬂ

\<%A ! will guarantee the permanent dedication of open space and will

J gsuarantee the verformance of the developer as required by Beo-
tlons of the zoning bylaw pertalning to estate preservation :
areas, . ] s

9. A bufchése agreement shall exiét with a proposed'buyer'-
of any condominium/apartment unit before a bullding permlit 1is
lssued for sald unit, with the exception of up to 8lx model -

units, Yy ;& o LI

10, Financial Information is to be submitted to town counsel
Indlcating that the .resort has been fully subscribed to" by.
vallid investors before any building permlt is issued for ocon-
struction of the proposed inn, : '

11, The existing entrance of the dirt road at the north end
of the property which willl serve as a servioce road will be
chalned off at the Kemble Street entrance from 5 P.M. to 7 A.M.
dally. » T , E '

124 Thé proﬁ¢$ed security house shown on the site plﬁn‘ahall
‘be eliminated. . ' ' . Vi

13.'.Thé dralnqée-and arosion control plan will be adhered to
minimize off-site damags downstream alnng Sargent Brook,
both during constructinn and permanently, "

14, No greenhnuse appendages shall be allowed on the manslon;
15.. Nb condominium/apartment units shall be sold on a time=-.

sharing basis, as that use is desoribed in the Lenox
Zoning Bylaw, '
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16, Petitioner .shall file a new site plan with the Zoning

Board of Appeals Invorporating any changes in his propoaal-man-;"

dated by vote of the board, The new slte plan must be filed .
on or before May 1, 1985, The Zoning Board of Appeals 8hall -
approve sald slte plan before any bullding permits are 1aaugd{

The petitlon was filed on November 21, 1984 for the special o &
permits 6.6-8(H) & 6,6-3(B1L). on November 26, 1984, the peti-.
tlon for the variance 10,6 was filed, Advertisements were pub-
lished in the Revkahire.Fagla on fslruery 19 & I'ebruary 25,
1985,  The .public hearing was held on February 27, 1985 and-
the decision vote was made on April 4, 1985, .

Any appeal from this decision must be made pursuant to Seotion
17, Chapter 40aA (G.L.) as amended, and must be filed within-

.twenty (20) days after the date of filing of this declsion with .

the Town Clerk, . s

o TR
L .

Filed this day with the Town Clark snd the Planning Board,

.
Simmed and certified thia [f dax of __April , 1985,

2l

(Jemes E, Overmyer, Chairman
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L ~© NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE REGISTRY !
Notice 1is hereby glven that a Madification of 2 gpecia] Pe@ifg g bsen I ‘
granted in compliance with the statuatory requlirements a8 set forth &f
in Chapter 40A as amended by the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals to; i
i

Pe‘ti‘blonerl_ Martin I. Isenberg : — ' ; :
' Trustee of the Bellefontaine Realty Trust i
. t

Land Owneri, Martin f. Isenberg

ke L
—Prqmisegg. " The Bellefontaine . C
: L4 4 Kemble Street, Lenox, MA 01240

P

" The Decision of ths Board 18 filed this date with the Town Clerk
and the Planning Board, : : '

Signed and certified this 8th day, of June, 1987 ‘
Zoning Board of Apperls dlf’ .
é«ﬂ144¢£4;£4/42 0<EJQpbq ' |I'
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CERTIPICATE BY THE TOWN CLERK FOR FILING OF THE DECISION IN THE REGISTRY ° |

Thic ig to certify that twenty (R0) days ha:s elapged since filing or i
the above decision with this office and no appeal has besn filedy or P
appeal has been filed and denied in the case, - i

oF -J'f'f(':' .
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TOWM OF LENOX
ZOmLNG BOARD OF APPEALS

DECISION

On May 27, 1987, the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals heard the
petition of Martin I. Isenberg, Trustee of the Bellefontaine
Realty Trust, requesting modification of two special permits
granted to the petitioner on April 19, 1985, under Section
6.6-3 (Bl4) and 6.6-& (H) (FEstate Preservation Area) of the
Lenox» Zoning Bylaw,

The change in emphasis from a general resort use to a specific
use as a fitness and health resort and the nreed to re-locate
the condominium units because of wetland and buffer problems
would result in the following rodifications: elimination of
two condurinium/apartment urits in the Gatehouse and replacing
them with administrative/security offices; re-allocation of
the number of hotel units between the proposed Inn and the
Mansion so that the Mansion will contain cormon areas and
meeting rooms for the resort and the proposed Inn will contain
120 units; ailow modification of drainage and erusion control
plan because of roads, parking areas, and buildings being
moved out of the wetlands and buffer zone; incorporation of

a new site plan with changes in location and/oxr size of cthe
propoused Inn, sports center, tennils facility, condominium units,
parking areas, and outdoor tennis courts and paddle tennis.

After listening to testimony at the public hearing and visiting
the site, the board by a vote of five (5) affirmative and

zero (0) negative granted the request for modificationrs

subject to restrictions/conditions hereinafter listed.

In his written decision Robert McNinch said that granting the
modifications would not be contrary to the Lenox Zoning Bylaw
and would fulfill all of the requirements of a special permict.
He further stated that the modifications would only serve to
enhance the property and use, the impact on Kemble Street
traffic would less than a general resort use would create, and
the re-location of the condominium units is desirable.

Warren Archey stated in his decision that this request was

a substantial improverent over the April 19, 1985 request
which was approved. He cited the movement of the condominium
units from the wetland area, the maintenance of inteqrity of
open space in the southern part of the resort, the maintenance
of the 200-foot buffer, the decrease in the size of the Inn,
and the elimination of condominiums in the gatehouse. He also
noted that water and sewer agreements had been made with the
Lenox DPW, and that the increased size of the sports building
would not be detrimental since the proposed building would

be invisible from off the property.

o



Bellefontaine Decisic - page 2

Charlotte Finn approved of the elimination of residential unicts
in the gatehouse and the suitable substitution of security and
administrative uses. She also approved the reduction in the
number of hotel units and their re-location entirely to the Inn
and the use of the Mansion as common rooms and offices, since it
would reduce the footprint. She stated that questions she
originally had concerning the size of the sports complex and its
impact on the neighborhood were answered when she saw the
topoaraphy and realized that the area would not be seen off the
grounds. She further stated that the granting of this petition
would be in harmony with the intent of the Lenox Zoning Bylaw,
would not create undue traffic congestion or overload the
public facilities of the town.

In her decision Patricia Darey said that the requested
modifications comply with the Lenox Zoning Bylaw in all respects
and are a definite improvement over the previously-approved

plans. She also suggested, ard the board agreed, that the decision
include the map and lot numbers of the property as shown on the

new assessors' maps.

In his decision Edward Spence found that the proposed changes would
be visually set back from Kenble Street, and the traffic irpact

on the area would be reduced because of the nature of the resort
activities. He said that the proposed use would not currently
overload existing water resources, drainage, and sewer systems

and will conform to prior engineerina, drainage, and water
retention plans approved previously.

The area identified as map 22C, parcel 1 on the former assessors'
map and included in the Estate Preservation Area is currently
identified as Map 7, parcel 43 on the new maps. Also included
as the entire property involved are currently identified map

dip Parcel'SSiNand map: 3, parcelBiGR

The decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals includes the following
conditions/ restrictions:

1. lighting at the gatehouse and parking areas will
be low-level, unobtrusive, and directionally
oriented to prevent spillage,

2. the run-off rate will not exceed the pre-construction
run-off rate.

3. Except for the modifications permitted with respect to
paragraphs 5,6,13, and 16 of the original permit granted
on April 19, 1985, all other conditions and restrictions
stated in that Special Permit shall remain in full
force and effect and are incorporated herein by reference.

4. Prior to the opening of Canyon Ranch at Bellefontaine,
the desigrated category one building under the Estate
Preservation Area, the Bellefontaine Mansion must be
completely rehabilitated and ready for use.



* HRellefontaine Decisic - page 3

5. the petitioner will eliminate 113 parking spaces
propoused for the southern part of the property and
add an additioral 29 parking spaces to the new proposed
parking location on the amended site plan. All parking
spaces will be located outside of the buffer zone but
within the resort area.

6., the utility road located south of the main entrance to
the property will be permrmanently blocked and abandoned,

7. all trees and landscaping will be retained except those
necessary for the construction of the pruposed buildings
and amenities as outlined on the May 27, 1987, site plan.

€. the petitioner will execute a bonding agreement with the
Town of Lenox in an amount sufficient to guarantee and
insure the completion of the historical preservation and
construction of the category one building. The amount of
such bond and the form of bonding agreement will be
determined by the Lenox Planning Board and/or Town Counsel,

9, The petitioner will hire and pay for the serxrvices of
Preservation Technolocy Associates of Boston as historical
consultant to review the exterior plans for historical
restoration of the Mansion as approved April 19, 1985, and
certify completion of said restoration in compliance with
plans. If this designated consultant is unavailable, the
petitioner will request approval from the Lenox Planning
Board for another historical consultant.

The petition was filed on May 4, 1987; the hearing was advertised

in the Berkshire Eacle on May 12 and May 19, 1987; the public hearing
was held on May 27, 1987; the on-site inspection was held on

May 30, 1987; and the decision was made on June 4, 1987.

Any appeal to this decision must be made with the Town Clerk
twenty (20) days within the filing of this decision.

Filed this 8th day of June, 1937, with the Town Clerk and the
Planning Board.

Patricia Darey

A ,.;__-\\Q@M.ﬂk
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TOWN OF LENOX wl287: 9 1
MASSACHUSETTS * .
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS . 1’
NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE -RE.GISTRY

VARTIANCES AND,
Notice is here‘by given that amﬂl’ A SPECIAL PERMIThas been
granted in compliance with the statuatory requirements as zset forzh
in Chapter BOA as amended 'by the Lenox Zoning Board of Arxnll tos

Pe tlt'lbner: CANYON RANCH-BELLAFONTAINE & ASSOCIATES L 1’.

‘

Land' Owners CANYSN RANCH-BELLAFONTAINE & ASSOCIATES L.P.
Premlses: Kemble Street, Lerox, MA

-l-"
) T,

The Decision of the Board Ls filed this date with the Town Clerk
and the Plannlng Eoard.,

Sign=d and certii‘led this 20th day of October 1989

' Zoning Board of Ap reals pet 20 18

"’{J)Llw.tr H g (Tnn Ao d:k

Warren E. Archey, Cl.er g
Oio!l-ooiiiuuv|ni-illn{Oill}lii&ihl**il!l"lionl'oqﬂiloci- {iliioilcoooco

., i
CERTIFICATE BY THE TOWN CLERX “OR FILING OF T}‘“"‘ D"CISION IN TEE PREGIS

This 1s 4o certify that twenty (20) days have elapsed since flling cf
ihe above decision with this office and no appeal has been rlledu or
app=al has been filed and denied in the case,

& Wy
' . HE 726;{" \/fﬂfv“‘lﬁ by 2

Lorita Bosworth Town Clerk

0

1989 0087009
Bk: 1287 Pg: 0091 Doe: NO?T
Page 10f311/21/1989
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TOWN OF LENOX
Massachusetts

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DECISION

Variances and a modification of a Special Permit are granted to
Canyon Ranch-Bellafontaine & Associates L.P. to allow a guard
station to be located within a 200 foot buffer area, within 50 feet
of a Category I designated building, within land lying between the
Bellafontaine mansion and Remble Street, and a modification of a
site plan, under a Special Permit, dated June 8, 1987.

The petition was filed on August 28, 1989, advertisements were
published in the Berkshire Eagle on September 11, 1989, and
September 18, 1989, the public hearing was held on September 27,

1989, and the decision vote was made on SB%??"h°‘ 18, 1989,

Member Archey noted that the. petition was reasonable, the
guardhouse was small in size, was not a detriment to the sweeping
victa, and met the reguirement of hardship by providing the
necessary privacy of guests and security of the facility and at the
same time obviating the need to construct another roadway across
the broad area of open space.

Hember Brown felt the guardhouse was clearly needed and further
believed that the existing turn-around area was inadequate to
effectively allow the exit of those refused entrance to the
facility.

tlember Cowhig, in a wricten decision, because of a necessary
absence, determined that the privacy of the guests is a necessity
and that the small structure is necessary to protect the security
personnel from the weather. Further, she stated that the location
of the proposed structure does not violate the intent of the Great
Estates section of the zoning bylaw as this section was written to
protect views, and that hardship was met due to the distance of the
proposed guardhouse from the mansion and the need to protect
security staff from the weather.

Member Darey stated that the guests needed privacy and security and
that the location chosen for the guardhouse provided no intrusion
to the rest of the buffer area.

Member Overmyer, -likewise, felt that the location for the clearly
needed guardhouse was good and did not provide a detriment to the
setting.

One condition accompanied the approval. The board voted 4-0
{Cowhig in absentia) to require a widened roadway around the
guardhouse to accommodate turns of those vehicles refused entrance.

S e o s 1

{_J
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The board determined that the petition did not congtitute an
intrusion to the character of the neighborhood, that tHe shape of

the land and its constituent structures relative to t

proposed

sscucture resulted in a herdship to the petitioner, that pedestrian
and vehicular safety is not impaired, that public facilities would
not be overloaded, that the proposed structure is esspntial and
desirable for the public convenience at this location, that relief

can be granted without substantial detriment to the p

lic good,

or substantially derogating from the intent or purpdse of the

bylaw.

Any appeal from this decision must be made pursuant to Jection 17,
Chapter 40A (G.L.) as amended, and must be filed within ﬁ.wenty {20)

days after filing of this decision with the Town Clerk.

Filed this day with the clezk..Zoninq Board of Appeals and the

Planning Board.
Signed and certified this_20th day of_October , 1989.

T ilarren E. ézhsy. Cl%k' .

RECEVED 2:59 PM NOVEMBER @t 1389
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TOWN OF LENOX
Mftssncausms -

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE REGISTRY

L e AL O S R L L L L Y1T N

Notice ig heredy given that a Modification of a Special Fe htu bsen

granted in compliance with the statuatory requirsements as set for:h
in Thapter 40A as amended by the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals to:

’

Peti*icner: CANYON RANCH-BELLEFONTAINE ASSOCIATES, L.P.

BELLEFONTAINE ASSOCIATES L.P.
Land Owner:, CANYON RANCH- NB

Premimess  CANYON RANCH at BELLEFONTAINE, KEMELE ST., LENGX, MA
. e, :

The Decision of the Board is filed this date with the Town Clerk
and the Planning Board, :

Signsd and certified this 12th day, of February, 1990 )

" Zoning Board of Appeals }b/

ssarecne oooo-oQg_t;.._...;;.!..i'ccqncin00:&%58.‘}3&%’.2}%‘& .

. . . . i
CERTIPICATE BY THE TOWN CLERK POR PILING OF THE DECISION IN THE REGISTRY

This %8s to certlfy that twenty (20) days have elapsed since flling cf
the above decision with this office and no appeal has been flled: or

appsal has been filed and denled in the case. .

()
Lorita Bosworth Town Clerk
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TOWN OF LENOX
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DECISION

On January 31, 1990, the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals voted to

grant the petition request of Canyon Ranch-Bellefontaine Associates
L.P. The petitioner had requested modification of a Special Permit
previously granted by the ZBA under Section 6.6-1 B14) (Resort) and
6.6-1(H) (Estate Preservation Area) on June 8, 1987, to incorporate
into the Special Permit a new site plan showing changes in the location
and allocation of condominium units, the elimination of the Guest

House and Barns and Stable, and the increase in the size on the

garage on the north end of the property - all in accordance with the
new site plan filed with the petition.

The members voting five affirmative, zero negative to grant the
petition were Warren Archey, Harolil Brown, Nancy Cowhig, Patricia
Darey, and Robert McNinch.

After hearing the petitioner's presentation, studyinc¢ the new site
plan, and visiting the site, the members of the board made the
following determinations:,

- re-allocation of the 37 condominium units into 9 single-
family units, 8 duplex containing 16 units, and 3 four-
plex contafhg 12 units plus the relocation of these units
will de-emphasize the apartment complex design by creating
a more desirable village design;

- elimination of condominium construction in the Mansion
area, preservation of large trees, smaller structures, and
preservation of the view of the great lawn is in greater
keeping of the Great Estates Area intention;

- razing the Guest House will eliminate two curb cuts on
Kemble Street and allow for additional screening between
Kemble Street and the condominium units:

- the elimination of the barns and stable will be more
desirable to immediate abutters since they are of no .
historical significance and are in great disrepair;

~ the single-family character of the neighborhood will not
be adversely affected by the village design of the
condominiums, the proposed screening, and the advantageous™
use of the topography in the placement of the structures;

- traffic concerns and pedestrian safety will not be in?reased
by these modiflcations since all ingress and egress will
continue to be at the well-patrolled front gate;

pi——in
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paye 2 - Canyon Ranch-Bellefontaine L.P. Decision

- the impact upon public facilities will be no greater than
what was originally approved since the number of units
is not increased:

- town DPW approval and agreements have been submitted to
the board and are on file.

The board voted five affirmative, zero negative to include with this
decision as a condition the two-page narrative description relative
to improved screening, exterior lighting improvements, and berm
plantings.

The petition was filed with the Town Clerk on December 26, 1989; legal
advertisements were published in the Berkshire Eagle on January 2,
1290, ané on January 9, 1990: the public hearing was held on January
17, 1990, and continued until January 31, 1990; and the decision
acetiny was held on January 31, 1990.

Any appeal to this decision must be made with the Town Clerk within
twenty (20) days of the filing of this decision with the Town Clerk
and must be made pursuant to Section 17, Chapter 40A (G.L.) as amended.

{ >
Filed this ddth day of February 1990 with the Town Clerk and with the

Planning Board.
.ﬂn’

<;2:5LA;——::Y”};:luu~—ﬁ
TOWN CLERY

S
Patricia JbJDarey Eol the )
Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals
FEB 1 2 9D

RECENED /0-08AN  MARCH & 1990

®
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EXHIBIT 6
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TOWN OF LENOX o '

INCONPONATED 1767

MASSACHUSETTS
aregE Af g
<ONING BOAND OF APPEALS
) CORRECTIVE
o NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE REGISTRY

S—Pf.r_;d-ﬂ [Rrm-y /P10t feation
Notice is herehy given that 3 _Qwel- [arfance has been
granted in compliance with the statutory requlrements as seot
forth in Chapter 40A MGL, as amended, by the Lenox Zoniag Board
of Appeals to:

Pecitmner:Cue_:yc,c_"t r?e;.,e, f';—;f-ajc_ E,,J,)E ‘/’; AP

Land Qwner: Ccuxyb: /?Q.-icl- ‘&//E—ﬁ’-’h 7521)"&-

Premises: L{e_n\ ble Ctreer
Lensyg KA omvo

The decision of the Goard 1s [iled Lhis date with the Town
Clerk and the Planning Ooard.

Signed and cecrtified this IQ% day of MM /52,

‘C%un/ Soya’u/ddy
. \\bTE P(BQDK \6’52,@@&_4! Zoning Board of Appeals

R B B T S

_— CERTIFICAYE BY THE TOWN CLERK FOR FILING OF THE DECISION IN
THE REGISTAY

Ihis is to certify that twenty (20) days have elapsed since Filing
0§ the above decision with this O{fice and no appeal has been
filed, or appeal has been filed and denied in the case. )

'; ,'_!.\.:\_ (J"‘"
<

!q EBE WE Lo T ‘é Town Clerk (a\nl\’]n)

| A kS

ﬂj MAR 1 4 1997 o &
A
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1997 00475404
i Bk: 1552 Pg: 0873 Doc:NCT
Page 1 of 5 04/15/1997
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TOWN OF LENOX
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DECISION

On March 12, 1997, the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals voted
grant the petition of Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, L.P.

lﬁl@‘?%"
I CNC 2~
The Petitioner has made the following requests for Ven : e

Modificaticn of Special Permits and a Variance: ,/;ﬂ ,%hibbitﬁj{ Y

Ju
co
th

;I'Zl.na 8, 1987, to:
a.

Lla

y ik ]
" ak P, KA NANAZSD

1. Modification of Special Permit dated April 19, 1985 and ¥ N
Construct an addition to the north side of the Spa f
Building, approximately 40' x 180', with a footprint of
6,741 square feet, 13,482 square feet on two levels, i
containing a Health & Fitness Assessment Center, conference
rooms, offices and six inn rooms.

b. Enclose two areas on the south side of the Inn to /

accommodate enlarged baggage areas of approximately 299
square feet each.

C. Recrient and relocate the solarium and construct a
solarium with a footprint of 2,684 square feet and a gross
floor area of 5,368 square feet, to accommodate a staff
cafeteria, an Inn dining room of approximately 50 to 70
seats, and twe lounges.

2. Modification of a Special Permit dated April 1s, 1985,
ne 8, 1987 and ruary 12, 1990 to reduce the amount of
ndominium 5 to be built on the Property from 38 to 24, with
e 24 naS;inium units to be located to the south of the

carridge road, and to relocate the "owner's" condominium unit to

Ke

ar

fa
Co
Ch

e Health & Fitness Assessment Center,

3. Modification of a Variance and Special Permit dated

October 20, 1989, to reloc te the security house 140 feet from

mble Street. ~ Juawllrec e (erloge / e h/l"'é“j’ '[> N

All of the modifications are shown on a site plan and
chitectural floor plans submitted with the petition.

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals voting five (5) in
VOr, none (0) against to grant the petition were: Shawn Leary
nsidine, Patricia Ryan, Robart McNinch, Clifford Snyder and
arlotte Finn.

The Board makes the following findings:

y |

L
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adijacent the es ished

e 2 anisi ’
general jntents and purposes is allowed in the R-1A
Zone, and the existing resort has been in operation since October
Of 1989. The modifications will conserve the value of land and
buildings and encourage the most appropriate use of this

property
in Lenox. a1l requirements of the bylaw are met with the
granting of the variance for the relocation of the security
house.

urposes. A resort

2ntla g _dezirable to public

. ihe
modifications will allow the Canyon Ranch-Bellefontaina Resort to
maintain its viability as a world-class resort and spa. The
elimination of 14 condominium units north of the carriage road

community. Canyon Ranch, for the calendar year 1996, generated
for the Town of Lenox tax revenues totaling $1,107,060, with no
increase in town support services.

c e the
neighborhood. The Canyon Ranch-Bellefontaine Resort has been at
the present location since October of 1989 and is a positive
addition to Lenox. The addition of the HFAC structure with
offices, conference rooms, six Inn rooms and an owner's suite,
the enlargement of the baggage areas, and the relocation and
reorientation of the solarium will not impact on abutters or the
Character of the neighborhood. All of these improvements are set

back significantly from Kemble Street S0 that they will not be in

view from the public way. There will be a minimum increase in
vehicular traffic, and the relocation of the security house will
allow for greater queuing of motor vehicles. The integrity of

the historic Bellefontaine property and the "great lawn® is being
maintained.

d. modificatio il t create e_t

con d mpaj n ety. The Board adopts
.the traffic re

port of Jon Dietrich, Fuss & O'Neill Traffic
Engineers, dated January 27, 1997, which indicates that with the
reduction of the condominium units there will be a net reduction
of traffic at the property. There are sidewalks along Kemble
Street; therefore the public safety will not be impacted.

e. c ons wi o a

ove:
aina ewer ems. The Board adopts the report of
Foresight Land Services - the Municipal Impact Report.

The relocation of the security house approkimately 50 feet
in an easterly direction from Kemble Street so that the sacurity

located 140 feet from Kemble Street, 1s consistent
with the Zoning Bylaw. The security house is tastefully designed

2
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and will not increase in size from the present security house.
The relocation of the security house is consistent with Section
6.1.1 of the Zoning Bylaw. It is consistent with the Zoning
Bylaw, essential at the.new location to allow for adequate
queuing and turnaround for motor vehicles, will not be
detrimental to the character of the neighborhood because of its
location, and will enhance traftic flow and pedestrian safety.
The security house will contain no utilities and therefore will
not impact on public facilities.

The relocation of the security house will require a

Variance, ana the Board makes these specific findings in support
of a Variance:

1. owing to circumstances Telating to the shape of the
land and the structures, a literal enforcement of the Bylaw will
involve substantial hardship, financial and otherwise. The Board
finds that the hardship is the size of the Property, 120 acres,
and the configuration of the historic Bellefontaine Mansion
located thereon. a security house needs to be located in close
proximity to Kemble Street and within the 200 foot buffer of the
resort. Because of the uniqueness of the structures and the

land, there is a financial hardship directly relating to the
prenises,

2. Relief can be granted without substantial detriment to
the public good. The security house is modest in size, 8' x 13°,
107 square feet, and is architecturally designed to be consistent
with the historic gatehouse. The location and design of the
security house will be beneficial to the public good.

3. Relief can be granted without substantially derogating
fron the intent of the bylaw. The board finds that the purpose
of the bylaw is to prevent large structures from being
constructed too close to historic buildings that are regulated by
the Great Estates Bylaw. Because of the small size and scope of
the security house, coupled with its architecture to conform to
the existing gatehouse, the Board finds that the bylaw will not
be derogated from by the granting of the Variance.

The Planning Board, by letter to the Zoning Board of
Appeals, has reviewed the modifications as proposed by the
petitioner, and in addition conducted a site visit of the
premises, The Planning Board recommended to the Zoning Board of

Appeals its unanimous endorsement for the granting of the
petition.

The petition was filed with the Town Clerk on Pebruary 7, -
1997; the Notices of Public Hearing were published in The
i on February 10, 1997 and February 17, 1997; the
Public hearing was held on February 19, 1997 and continued fox
further public hearing on March 12, 1997; the Decision hearing

3
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was held on Harch_lz, 1997.

Any appeal to this Decision must be made pursuant to Section
17, Chapter 40A, M.G.L., as amended and must be filed with the

Town Clerk within twenty (20) days of the £iling of this Decision
with the Town Clerk.

Filed this _!fﬂf_ day of March, 1997, with the Town Clerk

1t pif S

Robert B. McNinch
Zoning Board of Appeals

END OF DOCUMENT




. ' EXHIBIT 7
TOWN OF LENOX

INCORPORATED 1767
MASSACHUSETTS

OFFICE OF TiE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE REGISTRY

Notice is hereby. given that aModifications of Special Permitisas been
requirements as set

granted in compliance with the statutory
forth in Chapter 40A MGL, as amended, by the Lenox Zoning Board

of Appeals to:

Petitioner: Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, L. P.

Land Owner: Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, L. P.

Canyon Ranch-—-Bellefontaine

Kemble Street
Lenox, MA 01240

Premises:

The decision of the Board is Filed Lhis date with the Town

Clerk and the Plaﬁning Board.

Signed and certiéi%d this 6th day of December 1999 .

Zoning Board of Appeals

"*****kk**ﬁ&**k**#**************k*&t.k*'v*****ﬁ**‘.**(.*k******{-'*k**

CERTIFICATE BY THE TOWN CLERK FOR FILING OF THE DECISION IN

THE REGISTRY
This is to certify that twenty (20) days have

Of the above decision with this Office and no
filed, or appeal has been filed and denied in

elapsed since filing
appeal has been
the case. * ;
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TOWN OF LENOX Y S
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TOWN CLE it ¢
DECISION

On December 1, 1999, the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals voted to grant Modifications
of Special Permits pursuant to Section 6.6-1(B-19), Resorts, and Section 6.6(H), Estate
Preservation, which Special Permits were granted to the petitioner and the petitioner’s
predecessors on November 19, 1985, June 8, 1987, October 20, 1989, February 12, 1990, and

March 14, 1997.

The members of the Zoning Board of Appeals voting five (5) in favor, none (0) opposed,
to grant the following portions of the petition were: Clifford Snyder, Shawn Leary Considine,

Susan Lyman, Robert McNinch and Charlotte Finn.

L. Aguatic Center. Construct an addition to the south side of the Sports Center
Building, 100" x 80, with a footprint of 7,025 square feet, 12,005 square feet on two levels,
containing an Aquatic Center. Pursuant to Section 8.4, Footnote (3), the height of the addition
may be increased to 39 feet measured from average grade to roof ridge, the same height as the
existing Spa Building. The Aquatic Center will contain in-pool exercise equipment, massage
pools, physical therapy pools and treatment rooms. The Board voted five (5) in favor, none (0)

opposed.

2. Sports Center Addition. Construct an addition on the east side of the Sports
Center building, 70" x 30', with a footprint of 2,140 square feet, 4,350 square feet on two levels,
containing an addition to the existing gymnasium in the Sports Center building. The Sports
Center addition will accommodate additional fitness equipment on the first level, and a yoga
gymnasium on the second level. The Board voted five (5) in favor, none (0) opposed.

3. Guest Room Addition. Construct a Guest Room Addition building located north
of the existing Health Fitness Assessment Center (HFAC) building, 110' x 85", with a footprint of
9,305 square feem'ﬁ_s"qﬂare feet on two levels, containing 16 new units, which new units
will contain 8 apartment suites including parlor, kitchenette and one bedroom, and 8
bedroom/inn rooms, which rooms will be attached to the 8 ap&irtment suites and which may be
used by the 8 apartiiant stites as an addifional bedroom by the inn or as a separate inn room.

The basement level will contain conference rooms, spa services, storage areas and an expanded
laundry. Pursuant to Section 8.4, Footnote (3) the height of the building will be two and one-half
stories, 40'-2" above mean grade. In addition, an enclosed walkway containing approximately
1,500 square feet will link the Guest Room Addition to the existing building. As a result of the
Guest Room Addition, the number of inn units will increase from 126 to 134. In order to
accommodate the 8 apartment suites, there will be a reallocation of the 24 condominium units

authorized to be built on the premises by allocating 8 condominium units to the new Guest Room
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Addition. The remaining 16 condominium units will be located to the south of the Carriage
Road as approved in prior petitions by the Zoning Board of Appeals. The Board voted five (5) in
favor, zero (0) opposed.

4. Bookstore. Construct a bookstore onto the existing walkway at the southeast
corner of the courtyard, 30' x 30, with a footprint of 900 square feet. The bookstore will contain
a basement for storage and mechanical areas. The height of the bookstore will be 12'-6" from the
average grade to roof ridge. The bookstore will be 100 feet from the Category #1 building, the
Bellefontaine Mansion, but will be constructed within the footprint of the pre-existing,
nonconforming gymnasium that was partially demolished as a result of the Canyon Ranch
development, and therefore will not be more nonconforming than the pre-existing gymnasium
with respect to its distance from the Category #1 building. The Board voted five (5) in favor,
none (0) opposed.

5. Tennis Courts. Relocate 3 existing tennis courts and add one additional tennis
court, for a total of 4 tennis courts south of the Aquatic Center and Solarium. The tennis courts
will also include 2 small gazebos for equipment storage and shelter. The courts will be located
outside of the “Great Lawn” and will be enclosed with a 10 foot fence. The courts will not be
lighted. The Board voted five (5) in favor, none (0) opposed.

6. The Board confirms the right of the petitioner to construct the Executive
Conference Center shown on the original and updated Master Site Plans, which Executive
Conference Center is located between the two wings of the inn. The Board voted five (5) in

favor, none (0) opposed.

7. Signage. The Board voted to approve a new front entrance sign, 24" x 36",
4.7 square feet on two sides, at the same location as the existing front entrance sign. Pursuant to
Section 7.6(c) the Zoning Board of Appeals has approved the sign in this size. The Board voted
five (5) in favor, none (0) opposed.

The petitioner has requested two additional signs, 72" x 36", 19.3 square feet, to
be located 200 feet north and 200 feet south of the entrance to the resort. The setback of the sign
in the northerly direction would be 27 feet from the right of way, and 18 feet from the property
line; the setback of the sign in the southerly direction will be 17 feet from the right of way and
5 feet from the property line. The Board voted five (5) opposed, none (0) in favor, of these two

signs.

The Board makes the following findings with respect to this vote. The Board
finds that the resort is located in a residential district, and the additional two signs will be
contrary to the intent of the zoning bylaw. The signs are not essential or desirable at this location
to the public convenience or welfare. The Board finds that Canyon Ranch is a destination resort
and that most of the resort clientele will have no problem locating the entranceway. The resort
can provide detailed instructions to guests to find its front entrance. The Board finds that the

D
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts has erected “Pathfinder” signs on Route 7 and on Walker
Street directing motor vehicles to the resort entrance. The Board finds that the signs will be
detrimental to the established and future character of the neighborhood, and does not want to set

a precedent with a proliferation of signs in this R-1A zone.

The Board finds that the approvals as indicated above are in compliance with
Section 6.1.1 of the Zoning Bylaw, and makes the following findings.

a. The modifications are in compliance with the provisions and requirements of the
bylaw. and in harmony with its general intent and purposes. The Board finds that resorts are
allowed in the R-1A zone by Special Permit, and that pursuant to the Estate Preservation Area
bylaw, multiple family uses are also allowed in the R-1A zone by Special Permit. The resort has
been operating at its present location since October, 1989. The reallocation of the approved
condominiums will not change the density of the resort as provided for in Section 9.19.2.2 of the
zoning bylaw. With the improvements, the density on the 120 acre property will be
approximately 4%, significantly below the 20% maximum in this zone. All the improvements
will allow the Canyon Ranch resort to be a viable resort in the town, will conserve the value of
the land and buildings, and encourage the most appropriate use of the land in the town in
conformity with Section 1.1 of the zoning bylaw’s Purposes. All setbacks, parking requirements,

and density requirements will be met.

b. The modifications are essential and desirable to the public convenience and welfare at
the proposed location. The modifications will allow Canyon Ranch resort to maintain its
viability as a world class resort/spa. The Aquatic Center, Sports Center, Guest Room Addition
and relocation of the tennis courts are important to allow Canyon Ranch to offer guests the most
current facilities and programming in health and healing. Two of the outdoor tennis courts will
be handicapped accessible. The Guest Room Addition will allow Canyon Ranch to offer
programs for guests who elect to stay long term. The increase of 16 inn rooms and apartments
on the 120 acre property will allow the resort to remain viable. The reallocation of 8
condominium units from the 24 condominium units previously approved will decrease the
density of development in the front of the property adjacent to the Great Lawn to the benefit of
the public. There will be no increase in density under the Estate Preservation Area bylaw.

¢. The modifications will not be detrimental to the adjacent uses or to the established or
future character of the neighborhood. The Canyon Ranch resort has been in operation since
October, 1989, and is a positive addition to the Lenox community. It has provided significant tax
revenue to the town and has benefitted the local economy on a year-round basis. All of the
setbacks as required under the zoning bylaw have been respected. All of the modifications have
been set back in excess of 1,000 feet from Kemble Street, the public way. Because of the great
distances of the setbacks, the natural vegetation and topography, none of the modifications will
be visible to abutters. The tennis courts will be located outside of the Great Lawn and will be
well screened from Kemble Street. The Bookstore is constructed within the pre-existing,
nonconforming gymnasium, and is not more nonconforming than the pre-existing gymnasium.

AL
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d. The modifications will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impai
pedestrian safety. There will be no appreciable increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic as a
result of the Aquatic Center, Sports Center building, Bookstore, or tennis courts modification.
The Guest Room Addition will generate an additional 8 trips at peak times, which can easily be
accommodated by Kemble Street. There are sidewalks on the west side of Kemble Street to
accommodate pedestrian traffic.

e. The modifications will not overload any public water, drainage, or sewer systems.

The Conservation Commission reviewed the proposed modifications and issued an Order of
Conditions on August 19, 1999. The Department of Environmental Protection, Division of
Watershed Permitting, has issued a permit to the petitioner for the sewage pump station dated
June 11, 1999. The Town of Lenox has issued a permit for a sewer system extension dated
June 11, 1999. All permits are attached to the petition filed by the petitioner. Based upon the
engineering report filed by Foresight Land Services in its Municipal Impact Report, the Board
finds that the modifications will not overload any public water, drainage, or sewer system.

The Planning Board, by letter to the Zoning Board of Appeals, reviewed the
modifications as proposed by the petitioner and, in addition, conducted a site visit to the
premises. The Planning Board recommended to the Zoning Board of Appeals its unanimous
endorsement for the granting of the petition with the exception of the two directional signs as
referred to above.

The petition is granted with the following conditions:

1. The utility road to the south of the main entrance shall be grassed over for a
distance of 100 feet from the public way, and a barrier shall be erected in order to
prevent vehicles from entering and exiting through the utility road. The Board
voted five (5) in favor, none (0) opposed.

2. The petitioner is to use its best efforts to comply with Section 10.11.2.7, and
Section 10.11.2.7.1, Screening, with respect to the parking area on the north side
of the property abutting Kemble Street. The Board voted five (5) in favor, none

(0) opposed.

The petition was filed with the Town Clerk on October 27, 1999; the Notices of Public

Hearing were published in The Berkshire Eagle on November 9% and November 16, 1999; the
Public Hearing was held on December 1, 1999; the Decision hearing was held on December 1,

1999.

Any appeal to this decision must be made pursuant to Section 17, Chapter 40A, M.G.L.,
as amended, and must be filed with the Town Clerk within twenty (20) days of the filing of this
Decision with the Town Clerk.



F'.’ 5 =3 F =_ &=
itis i i7 1 i

Ps, i‘ i.i g E :-’;z;
=t &= e § e

73
Filed this ( /day of December, 1999, with the Town Clerk and the Planning Board.

b/

Robert B. McNinch
Zoning Board of Appeals

e e
- —

Eﬂﬁ A AP/t 1L ares v

watdlu
o,
(4

g

fren b



EXHIBIT 8

: B 15 PG 255

12/30/02 03:08 . 618444

TOWN OF LENOX ? J&@L&a EML L

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
| DEC 09 ml

Bmenosp NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE REGISTRY TO‘NN Ct ERK

Notice is hereby given that a % has been
granted in compliance with the statfory requiregients as set forth in Chapter 40A MGL,
as amended, by the Lenox Zoning Board of Apgfeals to:

Qual Gatts Shomdion f/ﬁ'ip
<%M&%mﬁ%me¢p
PREMISES: /45 /CM?LMW

The decision of the Board is filed this date with the Town Clerk and the Planning Board.

. Signed and certified this___ 720 day of @t’cfmbﬂﬂ/ 20 />

Zoning Board of Appeals

"CERTIFICATE BY THE TOWN CLERK FOR FILING OF THE DECISION IN THE REGISTRY

This is to certify that twenty (20) days have elapsed since filing of the above decision
with this Office and no appeal has been ﬁled, or appeal has been filed and denied in the
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;}_MENDED DECISION

Berkshire Middle District Registry of Deeds, June 14, 2002 at Book 2233, Page 46, by comrecting
the name of the Petitioner to Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, Lp. .

On March 27, 2002, a Public Hearing by the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals was held to
consider the Petition of Crescent Real Estate Funding VI, LP. The Hearing was subsequently

continued to April 10, 2002 and

Sections 6.1,1 and 6.6-
originally issued to Pet

to May 8, 2002: Petitionar sought, under Zoning Bylaw

I(B 19) (formerly 6.6-3(B 14)), Madification of Special Permits
itioner’s predecessor m title under the Zoning Bylaw’s Resart and Estate

P,rcscwaﬁonprovisions by the Zoning Board of Appeal

The existing Special Permits conecern

acres on the east side o

f Kemble Street (hereinafter, “th

§ on April 19, 1985 and June 8, 1987.

Petitioner’s property, which consists of approximately 116

¢ Canyon Ranch property™). and allow

Petitioner requested Meodification of its Special Permits ta permit the fal‘lowimg:

L To allow for a six foot wide path entering the Canyon Ranch property at its
eommer from a contignous pifypo'sc'd subdivisien. Said subdivision is

approximate northeast
described in a prelimin
For Mel Zyckerman, L
called “the subdivision

ary plan entitled “Prelimin

Subdivision Plan (Altemate G), Prepared

enox, Mass., Sheet No, §P.1. dated November 26, 2001” (hereinafter
"), and filed with the Petition The subdivision is prapased for a parcel of
land Iac;ated north of the Canyon Ranc_h property, containing 34 2 acres, and owned by Melvin

2. Ta allow for deeded nights to the owners. their heirs and assigns of the six lots in

the subdivision, for use of the Canyon Ranch iz the B

(herzinafter called “the

S

deeded: rights”),

erkshires resort as guests of the resort

Members of the Zoning Bodid of Appeals hearing the Petition were Clifford Snyder, Shawn
Leary Considine, Donald Sarin; Harofd Brown and Kevin Hall.

Fun
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Crescent Decision
Page 2

At the Public Hearing, Petition
and oral comments f;

the negative impact

er’s counsel presented his clien’f’sPetiﬁon, and numerous written
om neighb

of potent

ors and abutters weps offered Many such comthents cancerned
al traffic on the proposed path, and afttenqant noise and.lighﬁng

A Tuiremerits of the Bylaw
ses. The requests of the Petitioner relate to the
orts are allowed in the R-14 zone by Special




. Crescent Decision
Page 3

Sewer systems. Robcrt,Hoogs of Foresight Land Sérviéés, Engineers, testified that there will be
e impact On any munieipal services, :
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Crescent Decision
Page 4

3. The petitioper agrees that the Deeded Rights that are offered to. the subdivision lot
owners shall not run to any tenant of a lot owner if the tenancy is less than one
year. This restriction shall be incorporated into the deed to the subdivision lot
OWIers.

4. The petitioner agrees that it will decrease by six the number of condominium
units approved by the Zoning Beard of Appeals, but not yet built.

5. The petitioner agrees that the Deeded Rights to the Canyon Ranch in the
Berkshires resort shall be limited to the six building lots as presented in its

6. The pathshall be unlit, unpaved, and no more than six feet in width and closed to
motorized vehicles except for small golf-cart type vehicles.

8. The 22.5 acre open space parcel as shown on the site plan submitted to the Board
shall be for passive recreational use as represented in the petition,

The petition was filed with the Town Clerk on January 31, 2002. Notices of Public
Hearing were published in The Berkshire Eagle on March 12, 2002 and March 19, 2002; the

Any appeal from this Decision must be made pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 404,
Section 17 as amended, and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the. filing of this Decision
with the Lenox Tawn Clerk. The petitioner is hereby notified that it must obtain all necessary
permits from the Lenox Building Inspector. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 11.4 of the

zoning bylaw, Notice of this Decision, if favorable, shall be recorded in the Berkshire Middie
District Registry of Deeds. '

Filed this 9* day of Degember, 2002, with the Leriox Town Clerk and the Lenox
Planning Board apd Zoning Board of Appeals.

B Sl S

Shawn Leary Considine
Clerk, Zoning Board of Appeals

Berkshire Middle District Registrv of Deeds

¥

End of Bocument
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LENOX TOWN GLERK

- NOTICE FOR RECORDING IN THE REGISTRY

Notice is hereby given that /Yy, 06 Necial Lo ,
been granted in compliance with the statutory requlrements as set forth
MGL, as amended, by the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals to:

PETITIONER: R fesodts LLC

LaNDOwNER: _(IA Aesenfs 1 /c
PREMISES: /465 Kemale SE.

MAP AND PARCEL: 7-43

Chapter. 40A

The decision of the Board is filed this date with the Town Clerk and the Planhing Board.

Signed and certified thisozﬁﬂ day of 65’4_/4@7\,(/ 20/ ¢ C/

Peggy Ammendola
@ Board of Appeals
/{474

CERTIF]CATE BY THE TOWN CLERK FOR FILING OF THE DECISION IN THE REGISTRY

This is to certify that twenty (20) days have elapsed since filing of the above decision
with this Office and no appéal has been filed, or appeal has been filed and denied in the

case.
@edea, .
oA T Town Clerk
10/05/2002 /@50’“’\5/’//\ ' J em.fer D. Picard
0272972004 T 8T O,
o8/02201) = %éuzm»; 2o 8074
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TOWN OF LENOX /{/
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DECISION

On January 22, 2014 the Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing to
consider the pe'iition of CR Resorts, LLC for property located at 165 Kemble Street, Lenox,
Massachusetts (Map 7, Parcel 43). The property is located in the R-1A zone. The petitioner
sought the following:

1. Modification of Special Permit dated December 6, 1999 to allow for: (a) the
construction of a 26" x 16', 440 square-foot addition onto the north end of the spa
building on the Canyon Ranch resort property, to be used for consultation rooms;
(b) the elimination of three existing maintenance buildings totaling 8,500 square
feet, and (c) the construction of a new 5,040 square-foot indoor maintenance and
storage building with office space in the northwest area of the Canyon Ranch
resort.

2, Approval of site plans, elevations and Updated Municipal Impact Report for the
construction of 19 condominium apartments in one building approximately 275' x
70' to be connected to the inn west wing of the resort by an enclosed 110' x §8',
880 square-foot walkway. The condominium apartment building will be located
on a dedicated 5.9 acre parcel of land with 250 feet of frontage on Kemble Street.
Access to the building will be through the existing entrance to the Canyon Ranch
resort, and there will be no additional curb cut on Kemble Street. The approval of
the condominium apartment building on a dedicated parcel of land will reduce the
resort acreage from 119 acres to 113.10 acres, and the frontage of the resort from
3,300 feet to 3,050 feet.

3. Waiver of the height requiremeht under Section 4.1.1, Footnote (3), to permit the
condominium apartment structure to be 3 stories and 44.3 feet in height from
average ground plane to the ridge.

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals present were: Ethan Berg, Clifford Snyder,
Ned Douglas, Robert Fuster, Sr. and Robert Fuster, Jr. After hearing the Board voted to grant
the petitioner’s requests by the following votes:

] Modification of Special Permit dated December 6, 1999 under Section 6.10, as
referred to in paragraph #1 above: Five (5) in favor, zero (0) opposed.

2, Approval of site plans, elevations and Updated Municipal Impact Report for the
construction of 19 condominium apartments in one building on a dedicated 5.9
acre parcel of land with 250 feet of frontage, to be connected to the inn west wing
of the resort by a 110" x 88' enclosed walkway, as referred to in paragraph #2
above: Five (5) in favor, zero (0) opposed.

Page 1 of 4
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3. Waiver of height requiremént to permit the condominium apartment building to
be 3 stories and 44.3 feet in height from the average ground plane to the ridge as
referred to in paragraph #3 above: Five (5) in favor, zero (0) opposed.

The Board in granting the petitioner’s requests made the following findings:

The Canyon Ranch resort was approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals under the
Estate Preservation Area bylaw by Decision dated April 19, 1985, which allowed up to 37
condominium units plus a staff house. From 1987 to 2007 the number of condominium units
approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals has been reduced to 19 condominium units, which are
being reallocated to the condominium apartment building from several previously approved
areas: 10 condominium units not built which were to be located in the lower meadow, 8
apartment units in a “Guest Room Addition” building that was not built, and the use of a staff
house, which will remain for storage only. The overall municipal impacts on water supply, fire
protection approved by the Lenox Fire Chief, sewer and storm water drainage, traffic and
parking have been evaluated and approved in previous special permits, and are incorporated by
reference. See also the Updated Municipal Impact Report filed with the zoning petition. The
existing and approved building coverage on the site is 4.2% , which is below the 20% coverage
allowed. The proposal will actually reduce the building coverage to 3.8% with a more compact
site plan and smaller building footprint. The condominium apartment building will be built on
the footprint of the existing maintenance buildings that will be eliminated.

The new buildings will have the following setbacks:

New condominium apartment building
North: > 600" South: >2,000' East: >1,100' West (front): >500'

Maintenance and storage building
North: >290' - South: >3,000' East: >1,000' West (front): >240'

The density requirements for the resort and the 19 condominium apartments have been
met. In addition, all setback requirements under Section 6.10.5, Division, and 6.10.8(2),
Multifamily Uses, of the Estate Preservation Area bylaw, including the 1 10" x 88', 880 square-
foot enclosed walkway connecting the condominium apartment building to the west wing of the
resort, and Section 6.6.1(2) concerning the resort buffer area have been met. The condominium
apartment building will be located on a dedicated 5.9 acre parcel of land with 250 feet of
frontage on Kemble Street, thereby reducing the total acreage of Canyon Ranch resort from 119
acres 1o 113.10 acres and the resort frontage on Kemble Street from 3,300 feet to 0 3,050 feet.

The owners of the 19 condominium apartments will have access to and use of the Canyon
Rarich resort and will, at their option, be allowed to place the condominium apartments into a
rental pool of condominium apartments that will be administered by the Canyon Ranch resort
pursuant to Section 6.10.9, Combined Uses, of the zoning bylaw.

The Board found that the location of the condominium apartment building is in
conformity with Section 6.10.8, Multifamily Uses, of the Estate Preservation Area bylaw. The

Page 2 of 4
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Board further found that the 26' x 16, 440 square-foot addition onto the spa building, the
elimination of the three existing maintenance buildings, and the construction of the new
maintenance building are in conformity with Section 9.4.2, Special Permit Criteria of the zoning
bylaw as follows:

1. Community needs served by the proposal. Section 6.10.1, Purpose, of the Estate
Preservation Area bylaw provides that the purpose of this zoning bylaw is to encourage the
preservation and restoration of historic buildings on the site. The construction of the 19
condominium apartments, the small addition onto the spa building, the elimination of existing
maintenance buildings, and the construction of a new maintenance and storage building
containing 5,040 square feet are consistent with community needs. Additionally, the 19
condominium apartments are consistent with drawing people to Lenox as a tourist destination.

2. Traffic flow and safety, including parking and loading. As part of the project, the
existing driveway that leads from the main driveway to the parking area is to be relocated as

indicated in the site plans filed with the petition. The plan proposes 38 parking spaces, with 19 of
the parking spaces underground and 19 above-ground spaces in the existing paved parking lot.
The proposed 19 condominium apartments will result in a very small increase in peak traffic
compared to present conditions, and can be easily accommodated without causing any
congestion. Based upon the traffic analysis, the 19 condominium apartments will generate an
increase of 15 vehicles during the weekday afternoon peak hour. The small increase in traffic of
one additional car every four minutes during peak hours will not create traffic congestion on
Kemble Street.

3. Adequacy of utilities and other public services. The Canyon Ranch resort is
already serviced by municipal water and sewer systems. The internal water and sewer facilities
were designed and permitted to include capacity for the original 37 condominiums and other
uses on the property. The existing sewer pump serving the resort was replaced in 2012-13 and
has ample capacity to handle the increase in flows. The town water and sewer systems have
adequate capacity to handle any expected increases on site. The project incorporates low impact
design techniques and maintains the natural drainage path patterns. The proposed sewer
connection fee for the 19 condominium apartments will amount to $108,900 under the town's
current fee schedule. The great lawn between the historic Bellefontaine mansion and its frontage
on Kemble Street will remain undisturbed, and the historic character of the Bellefontaine estate
will be enhanced and preserved. This Decision incorporates the Updated Municipal Impact
Report prepared by Foresight Land Services dated December, 2013.

4, Neighborhood character and social structure. The new condominium building has
been designed to be architecturally consistent with the other buildings on the resort property.
The elevations and floor plans prepared by the architect, Robert Harrison, were presented at the
hearing. The proposed setback of the new structure from Kemble Street is in excess of 500 feet,
and with the proposed landscaping will be adequately screened from Kemble Street. The new
maintenance building will be set back 290 feet from the north sideline of the property and
‘constructed to minimize noise impact on abutters. Its size of 5,040 square feet is a reduction of
3,460 square feet from the current maintenance buildings.

3 Impacts on the natural environment. Based upon the Updated Municipal Impact
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Report of Foresight Land Services, there will be no adverse impact on the natural environment.

6. Economic and fiscal impact on the town. including impact on town services tax
rate an appointment. The 19 condominium apartments will be marketed and sold through the

Canyon Ranch Realty offices at the resort. The sale prices are expected to range from $985,000-
$3,000,000. The total real estate and expected assessed value of the 19 condominium apartments
is expected to be approximately $22 million and will provide tax revenue to the town of
approximately $290,000. In addition, if a condominium unit is placed in a rental pool for the
Canyon Ranch resort, additional revenue from room tax will be generated for the town. Is
anticipated that approximately 15 new job positions in various departments throughout the
Canyon Ranch property will be added as a result of this project.

Pursuant to Section 4.1.1, Footnote (3), waiver of height requirements, the board
approved the three stories and height of the condominium apartment building at 44.3 feet from
the average ground plane around the building to the ridge. The Board noted: a) the existing
historic mansion is 48 feet in height; b) the spa building has been approved to have a maximum
height of 46 feet; c) the aquatic center has been approved for 39 feet; and d) the previously
approved but not built 8 apartment unit building at 40 feet. The increase in height of the
condominium apartment building is consistent with the height of other buildings on the property.

All site plans, landscaping plans, architect’s elevations and floor plans, Updated
Municipal Impact Report and other reports filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals by the
petitioner are incorporated herein by reference. :

The petition was filed with the Lenox Town Clerk on December 30, 2013. Notice of the
public hearing was published in The Berkshire Eagle on January 3, 2014 and January 10, 2014,
The public hearing was held on January 22, 2014.

Any appeal from this Decision must be made pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A,
Section 17 as amended, and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the filing of this
Decision with the Lenox Town Clerk. The petitioner is hereby notified that all necessary
permits must be obtained from the Lenox Building Inspector. Notice of this Decision, if
favorable, shall be recorded in the Berkshire Middle District Registry of Deeds.

Filed this_ 9% _S\\  day of January, 2014 with the Lenox Town Clerk, Building

Inspector, Planmng Board and Zoning Board of App&%(\m

Ned Douglas. ™~

Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals
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